RESOLUTION 2003-161

A RESOLUTION HONORING B. J. TAYLOR ON HIS RETIREMENT AFTER THIRTY-NINE (39) OUTSTANDING YEARS WITH THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, B. J. Taylor began his employment with Nassau County on June 15, 1964; and

WHEREAS, he is retiring on November 24, 2003; and

WHEREAS, B. J. was promoted through the ranks to the position of Road and Bridge Field Superintendent; and

WHEREAS, B. J. has been the backbone of the Road and Bridge Department, and one of the finest public servants ever to work for Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, B. J. has also been an encyclopedia of information regarding roads, bridges, work performed, drainage issues, County policies, and B. J.'s opinions; and

WHEREAS, B. J. has always given 100% in everything he has done for the citizens of Nassau County and the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, B. J. is unique in every way and will be missed by all who have had the honor to work with him.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this <u>10th</u> day of December, 2003, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

The Board publicly thanks B. J. Taylor for his thirty-nine (39) years of outstanding dedicated service to the citizens of Nassau County.

The Board acknowledges his outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners as well as those who have had the privilege to work with him.

3. No Resolution can adequately state each and every contribution that B. J. Taylor has made to this County, but B. J. on behalf of all of the citizens, we again thank you for all that you have done to make this a great County and know that you are the standard by which all others will be judged.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

VICKIE SAMUS

Its: Chairman

MARIANNE MARSHALL

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIF" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/bj-taylor